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PLANNING COMMITTEE  

             
Application Address 76 Huntly Road, Bournemouth, BH3 7HJ 

 
 

Proposal Erection of two dwellinghouses – Reconsideration of an application 
that has been resubmitted. 
 

Application Number 7-2019-19052-E 
 

Applicant Mr & Mrs P & M Cheer 
 

Agent Pure Town Planning 
 

Date Application Valid 19 September 2019 
 

Decision Due Date 13 November 2019 
 

Extension of Time date 
 

29 November 2019 

Ward Talbot & Branksome Woods  
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 21 November 2019 
 

Recommendation GRANT, in accordance with the recommendation in the report 
 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

At the request of Councillor Karen Rampton, for the following 
reasons: 
 

 Contrary to Residential Development Design Guide 2008 
Section 3.7.1 – lack of privacy as separation between 74 and 76 
Huntly Road would be 8 metres not 12.5 metres. 

 Contrary to saved policy 6.8 of Bournemouth District Wide Local 
Plan ‘adequate privacy’  

 

Case Officer Tom Hubbard  
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Description of Development 
 
1.  Planning consent is sought for the erection of two dwellinghouses. The application is a 

reconsideration of the same application following a recently dismised appeal. The only 
dismissal reason was based on the planning obligation that was submitted in the form of a 
unilateral undertaking rather than a bilateral S106 agreement and so it didn’t obligate the 
Council as they were not a party.  

 
2. The applicant has provided the following information: 
 

 Location plan & site plan 

 Proposed plans and elevations 

 Proposed street scene 

 Proposed drainage plan 

 Tree Report 
 

 Existing Proposed 

Number of dwellings 1 2 

Number of storeys 2 2 

Eaves height 5 metres 4.5 metres 

Ridge height 7.4 metres 7.55 metres 

Site coverage of dwellings (footprint) 105m² 135m² 

Parking spaces 2 4 

 
 
Key Issues 
 
3. The main considerations involved with this application are: 
  

 Impact on character and appearance of the area 

 Impact on neighbouring residents 

 Living conditions for future occupants 

 Parking/traffic/highway safety considerations 

 Drainage 
 
4. These points will be discussed as well as other material considerations at paragraphs 12 to 

43 below. 
 
Planning Policies 
 
 Core Strategy (2012) 
 
 Policy CS16 – Parking Standards 

Policy CS21 – Housing Distribution Across Bournemouth 
Policy CS33, CS34 and CS35 Heathland and designated sites 

 Policy CS41 – Quality Design 
 
 District Wide Local Plan (2002) 
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 Policy 4.25 - Landscaping 

Policy 6.8 – Infill Residential Development 
 
 Supplementary Planning Documents: 
 
 Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework SPD 2015 
 
 Residential Development: A Design Guide – PGN (2008) 
 Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) - PGN  
 Bournemouth Parking – SPD 
  
 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
 
 Paragraph 11 sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable development. Development 
 plan proposals that accord with the development plan should be approved without delay. 
 Where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date then 
 permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of approval would significantly 
 and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the NPPF.  
 
Relevant Planning Applications and Appeals: 
 
5. 76 Huntly Road: 
 

 7-2018-19052-D – Erection of Two Dwellinghouses – Refused, Appeal Dismissed 
 

The application here is identical to this previous recent application, hence the 
description as a resubmission. The appeal is a very significant material consideration 
in this case and discussed in greater detail below 

 

 7-2017-19052-B – Erection of a dwellinghouse and formation of vehicular access – 
Granted 
 

 1956 – Erection of house and garage - Granted 
 
Representations 
 
6. Site notices were posted in the vicinity of the site on 09/10/2019 with an expiry date for 
 consultation of 30/10/2019. 
 
7. 30 representations have been received, all raising objection and none in support. 
 The issues raised comprise the following:- 
 

 Overdevelopment of the site 

 Previous application refused/appeal dismissed, application should not be 
‘reconsidered’ 

 Design concerns 

 Overlooking 

 Inadequate amenity space for occupants 

 Highway safety 

 Heathlands issues 

 Inadequate separation distances 

 Drainage/flooding concerns 
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8. A local ward Councillor has called the application to the Planning Committee for the 

following reasons: 
 

 Contrary to Residential Development Design Guide 2008 Section 3.7.1 – lack of 
privacy as separation between 74 and 76 Huntly Road would be 8 metres not 12.5 
metres. 

 Contrary to saved policy 6.8 of Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan ‘adequate 
privacy’  

 
9. These issues will be addressed in the relevant sections of the report below. 
 
Consultations 
 
10. Highways – No objections, subject to conditions 
 
11. Trees – No objections, subject to conditions 
 
Constraints 
 
12. Tree Preservation Order (422/1998) 
 
Planning Assessment 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
13. The area is wholly residential and is characterised by large detached properties in 

reasonable sized plots. The application site, on the corner of Huntly Road and Roslin Road 
South, is just outside of the Meyrick Park and Talbot Woods Conservation Area, though 
apart from the age of the properties it shares some similar characteristics such as good 
sized plots and mature trees and vegetation. A Tree Preservation Order covers the site and 
neighbouring sites, relating to individual trees.  

 
Key Issues  
 
Background to the application 
 
14. The application here is identical to application 7-2018-19052-D, which was refused by the 

Bournemouth planning committee on 18 February 2019, for the following reasons: 
 

It is considered that the proposed development of two houses replacing the existing single 
dwelling would result in uncharacteristically small dwellings and plot sizes, which in 
combination with the proposed design approach would result in a development that would 
be out of keeping with, and harmful to, the more spacious character of the area where 
dwellings are larger, typically have wider frontages, and are also more varied in their 
design. It is therefore considered that the proposed development would be contrary to 
Policies CS21 and CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (2012) and Policy 
6.8 of the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (2002). 

 
Furthermore, it is considered that the proposed development would place additional 
demand on the Dorset Heathlands SPA (Special Protection Area), Ramsar Site and Dorset 
Heaths SAC (Special Area of Conservation).  The failure to make an appropriate 
contribution towards mitigation measures would have an adverse effect on the integrity of 
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the sites and is considered contrary to Policy CS33 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core 
Strategy (October 2012) and the Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework. 

 
15. The primary concern was in relation to the character and appearance, due to the smaller 

size of the properties, impact on the spacious character of the area and the similar design 
of the properties when the additional two recent infill properties adjacent in Roslin Road 
South were taken into account.  

 
16. The application was taken to appeal and was dismissed. However, in considering the main 

planning issues of the character and appearance of the area the Inspector did not find 
harm, concluding that “I find that the proposal would not harm the character and 
appearance of the area. It would not, therefore, conflict with those aims of Policies CS21 or 
CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy 2012 (CS) or Policy 6.8 of the 
Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan 2002 that seek to ensure that new development 
respects the character, local distinctiveness and appearance of the area in which it is sited” 
(paragraph 14). 

 
17. Therefore, in relation to the main reason that the application was refused on, the Inspector 

did not find any harm. It therefore follows that this appeal determination forms a very 
significant material planning consideration and to come to a different conclusion on the 
issue of the character and appearance of the area would be considered unreasonable, 
given that the application is identical to the appeal scheme. 

 
18. Similarly, local residents have expressed additional concerns in terms of, for example, 

residential amenity issues. However, the application has previously been debated by the 
(Bournemouth) planning committee and it was determined that the impact on neighbours 
would not be materially harmful, so this did not form a reason for refusal. Again, to come to 
a different conclusion and introduce new reasons for refusal on an identical scheme would 
be considered unreasonable.  

 
19. The sole reason that the appeal was dismissed was because the Inspector was not 

completely satisfied that the Heathlands Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
(SAMM) contribution, required by the development in relation to the impact of additional 
residential accommodation in the area and to safeguard local protected heathland areas, 
would definitely be spent on the relevant mitigation measures. This is because the unilateral 
undertaking submitted with the appeal did not specifically bind the Council to spend the 
contribution in this manner, with the Inspector stating that “being unilateral, the (submitted) 
obligation does not trigger the operation of that system”, because the Council were not a 
party to the agreement. However, it was also stated that “I can envisage a situation where 
an authority determining a planning application which is also responsible for implementing 
the mitigation, could satisfy itself that a sufficiently robust link exists between effect and 
mitigation (paragraph 18).  

 
20. Indeed, the Council collect SAMM contributions through S106 legal agreements on every 

planning application which results in a net gain of residential accommodation and pays the 
money collected directly to the Urban Heaths Partnership (UHP), who are responsible for 
the management and monitoring of the protected heathland areas. This particular 
application is no different to any other in terms of the collection of S106 contributions for the 
heathlands SAMM obligation, for which a direct link is clear from the obligation to the 
mitigation, and to come to a different conclusion in this particular case would be very 
difficult to justify. 
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21. In conclusion, the recent appeal decision effectively concludes that the application was 
acceptable on the main planning issues raised, and it was only dismissed because the 
Inspector was not wholly satisfied that the submitted Unilateral Undertaking would definitely 
provide the required heathland mitigation.  It is considered that the heathlands SAMM issue 
can be simply overcome through the entering of a Section 106 agreement. It therefore 
constrains the planning authority in the determination of this application, as it would be 
considered unreasonable to refuse this identical application, either in terms of the same 
issues, or to raise additional issues that were not raised previously.  

 
22. The planning issues and merits will be discussed in detail below for their background and 

relevant conclusions.  
 
Impact on character and appearance of the area 
 
23. The application site contains an existing detached house dating from the 1950s. The 

property has some positive elements but is not listed or considered an undesignated 
heritage asset, and is not located within a Conservation Area, so its loss is not resisted. 
Consent was recently granted for a separate plot severance and a new detached dwelling 
to the side of the existing property, fronting Roslin Road South. Construction on that 
development has been completed and it is now occupied. 

 
24. The two proposed dwellings would be detached three bedroom properties, but of a smaller 

footprint than the existing dwelling or the recent infill approvals adjacent. The proposed 
building line to Roslin Road South would be broadly similar to the existing and approved 
dwellings. The proposed south eastern unit on the corner extends a little further towards 
Huntly Road, but would not be notably further forward of 74 Huntly Road and would not be 
noticeably out of keeping with the other development and building lines. 

 
25. There would be approximately 2.3 metres between the newly constructed dwelling to the 

north west and the side of the westernmost of the new properties. This is considered a little 
lower than some of the gaps in the street, particularly when roof overhangs are taken into 
account. However, in the context of the wider area such as parts of Huntly Road where 
gaps between properties are limited, this relationship will not appear harmful or out of 
keeping, and the gap is sufficient to provide meaningful space between the properties. The 
gap between the two proposed dwellings is wider at approximately 3.1 metres to facilitate 
driveway parking between. To Huntly Road, there would be a gap of approximately 8.35 
metres from the rear of Proposed Unit 1 to the side of 74 Huntly Road, compared with 
approximately 11 metres as existing, but this reduction would not appear harmful. Overall 
the siting of the properties would not appear cramped or congested on this plot, and the 
overall footprint is not significantly greater than that of the existing house.  

 
26. In terms of these aspects, the Inspector stated that: 
 

“The gaps between the proposed dwellings and their existing neighbours would be less 
than currently exists. However, I observed during my site visit that there are other relatively 
narrow gaps in the vicinity of the site and that the spaces between adjoining dwellings do 
not make a significant contribution to the character or appearance of the area in any case.  

 
One of the dwellings would provide parking alongside, whilst the other would have a 
forecourt to the front. Whilst frontage parking may not strengthen the appearance of the 
area and would limit the opportunity for future landscaping, the main existing landscaping to 
the site on the corner of Roslin Road South and Huntly Road would be unaffected by the 
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parking. Furthermore, I observed numerous examples in the area of parking areas to the 
front of dwellings. I, therefore, do not find this aspect uncharacteristic of the locality.  

 
With regard to the above, whilst the proposed dwellings would be smaller than most, I do 
not find that they would appear cramped or result in a congested appearance to the 
plot”.(paragraphs 8-10). 

 
27. In terms of design, both dwellings are two storey detached properties. They would share 

some design features with the two infill approved dwellings to the west on Roslin Road 
South. Gables feature heavily in the design with strong overhangs that come down below 
the top of the first floor windows, and mock tudor beam decoration to the first floor with brick 
to the ground floor. The unit to the corner has a side gable and windows to address the 
street on the corner. The rear elevations of both properties have lower eaves with roof 
lights. 

 
28. The Council had some concerns that the similar design would create a row of houses with 

the same design theme, materials and architectural appearance in an area which does not 
otherwise have any real uniformity of design. There were concerns that the cumulative 
effect of the new build properties along Roslin Road South would dominate this part of the 
street and alter and harm the character of the area. However, the Inspector dismissed 
these concerns, stating “I am satisfied that the four dwellings considered together would not 
appear as an uncharacteristically dominant set of dwellings or appear as ‘estate’ style 
housing” (paragraph 12). 

 
29. The Inspector concluded that “the proposal would not harm the character and appearance 

of the area” (paragraph 14). 
 
Impact on neighbouring residents 
 
30. The main potential impact is to number 74 Huntly Road. The distance to the rear boundary 

from the back of the proposed dwellings is reduced by between 1.6-2.5 metres compared to 
the existing house. This will mean a distance of a minimum of 5 metres to the rear 
boundary from the eastern rear corner of Unit 1, rising to a maximum of approximately 7.9 
metres at the western rear corner of Unit 2. The first floor of both properties is shown to 
have high level roof lights at first floor level, serving bathrooms and secondary bedrooms, 
so there would not be any overlooking concern. The proposed dwellings are also sited a 
sufficient distance from the boundary with number 74 Huntly Road that the development 
would not appear visually intrusive or overbearing.  

 
31. The Councillor’s call in refers to a lack of privacy to 74 Huntly Road because the separation 

distance will be around 8 metres rather than 12.5 metres. The rear to side separation 
distance between Unit 1 and the side of 74 Huntly Road would be between 8.4 to 9.2 
metres due to the slightly oblique siting. This increases further for Unit 2. Separation 
distances and privacy were not raised by the previous planning committee as harmful 
issues and it was not refused as such. As stated above, both dwellings proposed would 
have high level roof lights at the rear which would limit overlooking of the adjacent garden.  
This will be a potential improvement over the existing dwelling, despite the closer siting, 
because the existing property on the site has rear facing first floor windows. 

 
32. It is acknowledged that the Residential Design Guide states that the back to side 

relationship should be 12.5 metres, but this is only guidance to prevent overlooking and, in 
this case, the first floor roof lights would mitigate any potential overlooking concerns. The 
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existing dwelling also does not meet the 12.5 metre distance in any case and as stated 
above has first floor windows facing 74 Huntly Road.  

 
33. Local residents point out that the Inspector did not address issues of amenity, stating at the 

end of their report “I note that a number of other issues have been raised by local residents. 
However, as I am dismissing the appeal the referenced possible effects would not arise” 
(paragraph 22). In terms of the Council’s determination however, the earlier refused 
scheme was not considered to have a materially harmful impact on the living conditions of 
local residents and so it did not form a reason for refusal on that identical scheme. 

 
Living conditions for future occupants 
 
34. The proposed dwellings would be three bedroom properties with a reasonable amount of 

internal space and outlook. External amenity space is reasonable. Unit 1 on the corner 
would have a larger garden area, but the trees will create some more shady areas. Overall 
it is considered that living conditions for future occupants would be acceptable.  

  
Impact on Trees 
 
35. The site contains a number of trees that are protected by a Tree Preservation Order. These 

are clustered to the eastern boundary of the site with Huntly Road. Consent has been 
refused for the felling of the four protected Lawson Cypress trees on this side of the site 
because they are maturing and healthy specimens that are very prominent in the 
landscape, have high value as a group of trees and high visual amenity value in the street 
scene. 

 
36. Unit 1 of the proposed development is close to the root protection areas of the Lawson 

Cypress trees T1 and T2, with T1 being a significant concern. Amendments were made at 
the time of the previous application to reduce the size of Unit 1 and move it away from the 
trees. Only a very small corner remains in the root protection area, and it is proposed to 
excavate by hand in this area and employ other protection measures. The proposals have 
been inspected by a Landscape and Arboricultural Officer, and no objection has been 
raised.   

 
Parking/Traffic/Highway Safety 
 
37. The proposal for the erection of two x three bedroom dwellings to replace the existing 

dwelling at 76 Huntley Road. The application includes car parking and the modification of 
an existing vehicular access.  

 
38. The application site sits at the corner of Roslin Road South and Huntly Road both of which 

are subject to time restricted parking controls (waiting prohibited Monday-Friday 10am-
11am & 2.30pm-3.30pm between 15 Sep and 07 Jul).  

 
Access 

39. The existing vehicle crossover (dropped kerb) fronting the site on Roslin Road South 
measures circa 5.5m in width, this will need widening to approximately 12.5m to provide 
access to the proposed parking areas. The submitted drawings clearly annotate the full 
extent of the existing and proposed vehicle crossover. All costs associated with the 
changes to the footway are to be borne by the applicant. 

 
Car Parking 
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40. This application proposes two on-site car parking spaces for both five-habitable room 
houses and in addition, outside of controlled times (2 hours a day, 5 days a week) visitors 
can be safely accommodated on-street. This level of parking provision is considered 
acceptable in this zone 3 location. 

 
41. The proposed site plan indicates that the hard-standing, complete with 2m splay areas 

either side of vehicle accesses, will comprise of permeable paving. The Parking 
Supplementary Planning Document (Parking SPD), adopted July 2014, requires spaces to 
measure a minimum 3.1m in width where adjacent to a wall to ensure that a large modern 
family car will fit comfortably, and doors can be opened sufficiently to allow for easy access 
to/from the vehicle and to facilitate access into the space itself. The proposed plans ensure 
that there is sufficient width in the driveway so that a parked car in this space would not 
impede access to the side door of the aforementioned property. 

 
42. Accordingly, given that safe access and suitable parking can be formed, and that the 

efficiency of the highway network is unlikely to be significantly affected, the Highway 
Authority raises no objection to the proposed development subject to conditions relating to 
access and parking. 

 
Drainage/flooding 

 
43. Parts of the site are at risk of surface water flooding, particularly in the western corner of the 

site where there is a dip in levels. The building and floor levels will be no lower than the 
existing dwelling and above the low points, which will avoid the short term flooding levels.  

 
44. Permeable paving will be used which is acceptable for the hard surfaced areas. The 

existing dwelling has a surface water sewer connection, which is proposed to be re-used 
with an attenuation tank to reduce flow rates. The proposed dwellings no not increase the 
surface area significantly, although this connection would need to be agreed with Wessex 
Water prior to implementing this.  

 
 
Heathland Mitigation 
 
45. The site is within 5km of a designated Dorset Heathlands SPA (Special Protection Area) 
 and Ramsar Site, and part of the Dorset Heaths candidate SAC (Special Area of 
 Conservation) which covers the whole of Bournemouth. As such, the determination of any 
 application for an additional dwelling(s) resulting in increased population and domestic 
 animals should be undertaken with regard to the requirements of the Habitat Regulations 
 1994.  It is considered that an appropriate assessment could not clearly demonstrate that 
 there would not be an adverse effect on the integrity of the sites, particularly its effect upon 
 bird and reptile habitats within the SSSI. 
 
46. Therefore as of 17th January 2007 all applications received for additional residential 

accommodation within the borough is subject to a financial contribution towards mitigation 
measures towards the designated sites. A capital contribution is therefore required and in 
this instance is £355, plus a £75 administration fee for the net increase of one dwelling. A 
signed legal agreement has been drafted to provide this contribution/ A signed legal 
agreement would be required to secure this contribution and is currently being progressed.  

 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
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47. The development proposal is liable for a CIL charge based on the increase in floor space 
over the existing house.  

 
 
 
Summary 
 
48. It is considered that: 
  

 The proposed development would not be harmful to the character and appearance of 
the area 

 The proposal would not be harmful to the living conditions of neighbouring residents 

 The proposal would provide adequate living conditions for future occupants 

 The proposal would not be harmful to protected trees on the site 

 The application is acceptable in terms of highway safety and parking.  
 

Planning Balance 
 
49. As discussed within the report, the previous resolution by the planning committee and 

subsequent appeal decision form very significant material considerations in the 
determination of this identical application. The appeal was only dismissed because the 
Inspector was not wholly satisfied in relation to the link between the submitted Unilateral 
Undertaking and the spending of the financial contribution on the required heathland SAMM 
measures, which is required in relation to the impact of additional residential 
accommodation in the area and to safeguard these protected heathland areas. The 
completion of a S106 agreement in relation to this application overcomes that element and 
the application is therefore acceptable. The proposal would make a small contribution 
toward housing provision in the Borough with two good sized units.   

 
50. Therefore, having considered the appropriate development plan policy and other material 

considerations, including the NPPF, it is considered that subject to compliance with the 
conditions attached to this permission and the completion of an acceptable S106 the 
development would be in accordance with the Development Plan, would not materially 
harm the character or appearance of the area or the amenities of neighbouring and 
proposed occupiers and would be acceptable in terms of traffic safety and convenience. 
The Development Plan Policies considered in reaching this decision are set out above. 

 
Recommendation 
 
51. GRANT permission with the following conditions, which are subject to 

alteration/addition by the head of planning services provided any alteration/addition 
does not go to the core of the decision and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement with the following terms: 

 
Section 106 terms 

 
Financial contribution of £355 (plus £75 administration fee) towards Heathlands Mitigation 
(SAMM) 

 
Conditions 

 
1. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans as listed: 
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The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: FB6804–100 Rev. B, FB6804–101 Rev. A, FB6804–102 Rev. A, 
FB6804–103 Rev. A, and FB6804–104 Rev. A. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. Prior approval of materials 

Details/samples of the bricks and tiles to be used on the external surfaces of the 
proposed development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any above ground superstructure 
works on site. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual relationship between the existing and the new 
development in accordance with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core 
Strategy (October 2012). 

 
3. No permitted development for enlargements of the dwellings 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development Order) 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no enlargements of the dwelling(s) shall be constructed without 
the grant of further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the development 
of the site in accordance with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core 
Strategy (October 2012). 

 
4. No permitted development for outbuildings including garages 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development Order) 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no outbuildings including garages shall be constructed without the 
grant of further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the development 
of the site in accordance with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core 
Strategy (October 2012). 

 
5. No permitted development for windows, dormer windows 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development Order) 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no additional first floor or roof windows shall be installed or dormer 
windows shall be constructed without the grant of further specific planning permission 
from the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To avoid loss of privacy for adjoining properties in accordance with Policy 
CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

 
6. Landscaping 

Within two months of the date of commencement of the development, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, full details of landscape proposals 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
details should include where appropriate:  
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Planting plans; Schedule of plants; Implementation timetable; surfacing materials; and 
boundary treatments. The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in full 
prior to occupation or use of the development commencing and permanently retained 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development includes a properly designed and 
suitably landscaped amenity area in the interests of visual amenity and to accord with 
Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012) and Policy 
4.25 of the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (February 2002). 

 
7. Landscape Maintenance 

Within two months of the date of commencement of the development, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, full details of a landscape 
maintenance plan for a minimum period of 5 years shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include details of the 
arrangements for its implementation. The landscape management plan shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development includes a long-term management 
plan for the landscaped areas in the interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policy 
4.25 of the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (February 2002) and Policy CS41 of 
the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

 
8. Implementation of the approved Arboricultural Method Statement 

The tree protection measures as detailed in the arboricultural method statement dated 
01/02/2019 ref. GH1889.1 and associated plan GH1889Rev1b prepared by Gwydion’s 
Tree Consultancy shall be implemented in full (including replacement planting) and in 
accordance with the approved timetable and maintained and supervised until completion 
of the development. 

 
Reason: To ensure that trees and other vegetation to be retained are not damaged 
during construction works and to accord with Policy 4.25 of the Bournemouth District 
Wide Local Plan (February 2002). 

 
9. Access/Turning/Parking 

Prior to occupation of the development hereby permitted, the proposed parking areas, 
including the area incorporated within the visibility splay, shall be constructed of a bound 
material and laid out in accordance with drawing no. FB6804-100 Rev B – Site, Block & 
Location Plans and thereafter permanently retained and kept available for the residents 
of the proposed houses, hereby permitted at all times. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policies CS16 and 
CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan Core Strategy (October 2012). 

 
10. Footway crossing 

Before occupation of the development hereby permitted, the vehicular crossover 
(dropped kerb) at Roslin Road South shall be widened in accordance with the approved 
plans, to the specification of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To prevent danger to road users and in accordance with Policy CS41 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan Core Strategy (October 2012). 

 
11. Surface water drainage  
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Confirmation of agreement by Wessex Water to the use of the existing surface water 
drainage connection and any required attenuation shall be provided to and confirmed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of the development 
hereby approved. Drainage works shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details illustrated on plan FB6804-104 Rev. A prior to occupation of the development, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: To provide satisfactory drainage for the development in accordance with Policy 
CS4 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012) and in order to 
achieve the objectives set out in the Local Planning Authority’s Planning Guidance Note 
on Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems. 

 
12. Drainage hard surfaced areas 

Any new or replacement hard surfaced area(s) shall either be made of porous materials, 
or provision shall be made to direct run- off water from the hard surface to a permeable 
or porous area or surface within the curtilage of the property. 

 
Reason: To provide satisfactory drainage for the development in accordance with Policy 
CS4 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012) and in order to 
achieve the objectives set out in the Local Planning Authority's Planning Guidance Note 
on Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems. 

 
13. INFORMATIVE NOTE: The applicant is advised that there should be no storage of any 

equipment, machinery or materials on the footway/highway this includes verges and/or 
shrub borders or beneath the crown spread of Council owned trees. 

 
14. INFORMATIVE NOTE: The applicant is advised that in order to avoid contravention of 

highways legislation, provision shall be made in the design of the access/drive to ensure 
that no surface water or loose material drains/spills directly from the site onto the 
highway. 

 
15. INFORMATIVE NOTE: The applicant is advised that notwithstanding this consent, 

Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980 requires the proper construction of vehicle 
crossings over kerbed footways, verges or other highway land. Normally this work will 
be undertaken at the expense of the applicant by the Highway Authority although on 
occasions there might be instances where the applicant under supervision can 
undertake this work. The applicant must contact the Service Director, Technical 
Services, Town Hall Annexe, St. Stephens Road, Bournemouth, BH2 6EA to initiate the 
procedure. 

 
16. INFORMATIVE NOTE: This permission is subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) introduced by the Town and Country Planning Act 2008. A CIL Liability Notice has 
been issued with this planning permission that requires a financial payment on 
commencement of development. Full details are explained in the notice. 

 
 
 Statement required by National Planning Policy Framework 
52. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF the Council takes a positive and 
 proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions.  The Council work with 
 applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by: 

• offering a pre-application advice service, 
• as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions,  
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 In this instance:  
 

the application was acceptable as submitted and no further assistance was required. 
 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Case File – ref 7-2019-19052-E 
 
 NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 
 relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 Background Documents 
 
 

 


